

13.1.2021

A9-0266/7

Amendment 7

Isabel Santos, Kati Piri, Tonino Picula, Juozas Olekas
on behalf of the S&D Group

Report

A9-0266/2020

David McAllister

Implementation of the Common Foreign and Security Policy – annual report 2020
(2020/2206(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Insists on the swift ***adoption and implementation of a strong EU targeted human rights sanctions mechanism (EU Magnitsky-like Act)*** entailing visa-bans and asset freezes; highlights that such a sanctions mechanism should also target acts of corruption as well as human trafficking and sexual and gender-based violence; underlines that the sanctions regime must include an effective implementation mechanism which ensures compliance by all Member States;

Amendment

14. ***Welcomes the adoption and*** insists on the swift implementation of ***the EU Global Human Rights Sanction Regime*** entailing visa-bans and asset freezes; highlights that such a sanctions mechanism should also target acts of corruption as well as human trafficking and sexual and gender-based violence; underlines that the sanctions regime must include an effective implementation mechanism which ensures compliance by all Member States;

Or. en

13.1.2021

A9-0266/8

Amendment 8

Tonino Picula, Kati Piri, Juozas Olekas
on behalf of the S&D Group

Report

A9-0266/2020

David McAllister

Implementation of the Common Foreign and Security Policy – annual report 2020
(2020/2206(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 38

Motion for a resolution

38. Underlines that it is essential and in the mutual interest of the EU and the UK, amplified by their common principles and shared values, as well as their geographical proximity and longstanding shared strategic cooperation, to agree on common responses to address foreign, security and defence policy challenges based on the principles of multilateralism, the resolution of conflicts through dialogue and diplomacy, and international law, bearing in mind that most international threats affect both sides with the same intensity; ***underlines the importance of reaching a good agreement on future EU-UK relations that protects the EU's interests;***

Amendment

38. Underlines that it is essential and in the mutual interest of the EU and the UK, amplified by their common principles and shared values, as well as their geographical proximity and longstanding shared strategic cooperation, to agree on common responses to address foreign, security and defence policy challenges based on the principles of multilateralism, the resolution of conflicts through dialogue and diplomacy, and international law, bearing in mind that most international threats affect both sides with the same intensity;

Or. en

13.1.2021

A9-0266/9

Amendment 9

Tonino Picula, Kati Piri, Juozas Olekas
on behalf of the S&D Group

Report

A9-0266/2020

David McAllister

Implementation of the Common Foreign and Security Policy – annual report 2020
(2020/2206(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 41 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

41a. Condemns in the strongest terms the mob assault on the US Congress by rioters incited by President Donald Trump's conspiracy theories and baseless claims that the presidential election of 3 November 2020 was rigged; trusts the US to ensure a peaceful transfer of power to President-Elect Joseph Biden and Vice-President-Elect Kamala Harris; is alarmed by the rise of populism and extremism on both sides of the Atlantic and stresses the urgent need to defend democracy, human rights and the rule of law globally;

Or. en

Amendment 10**Raphaël Glucksmann, Kati Piri, Tonino Picula, Juozas Olekas**

on behalf of the S&D Group

Report**A9-0266/2020****David McAllister**Implementation of the Common Foreign and Security Policy – annual report 2020
(2020/2206(INI))**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 52***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

52. Calls on the Commission, the Council and the VP/HR to continue to communicate to the PRC that the EU will not tolerate its continued human rights violations in Hong Kong, Tibet and Xinjiang, nor its treatment of people belonging to minorities, and to play a decisive role on the international stage to secure Hong Kong's autonomy; condemns the violation of the 'one country, two systems' model by the adoption of the National Security Law in China, which seriously undermines the high degree of autonomy of Hong Kong and has a detrimental impact on the independence of the judiciary and on the freedom of expression in Hong Kong; expresses concerns about the impact of the imposition of the National Security Law in Hong Kong on the relationship between China and Taiwan; underlines that the ongoing undermining of Hong Kong's autonomy by Beijing not only goes against the obligations of China under bilateral treaties and international law, but also calls into question Beijing's role as a credible partner; notes that Parliament will take into account human rights abuses in mainland China and Hong Kong when asked to endorse a comprehensive agreement on investment and any future trade deals with China; encourages Member States to

52. Calls on the Commission, the Council and the VP/HR to continue to communicate to the PRC that the EU will not tolerate its continued human rights violations in Hong Kong, Tibet and Xinjiang, nor its treatment of people belonging to minorities, and to play a decisive role on the international stage to secure Hong Kong's autonomy; condemns the violation of the 'one country, two systems' model by the adoption of the National Security Law in China, which seriously undermines the high degree of autonomy of Hong Kong and has a detrimental impact on the independence of the judiciary and on the freedom of expression in Hong Kong; expresses concerns about the impact of the imposition of the National Security Law in Hong Kong on the relationship between China and Taiwan; underlines that the ongoing undermining of Hong Kong's autonomy by Beijing not only goes against the obligations of China under bilateral treaties and international law, but also calls into question Beijing's role as a credible partner; notes that Parliament will take into account human rights abuses in mainland China and Hong Kong when asked to endorse a comprehensive agreement on investment and any future trade deals with China; encourages Member States to

implement the package of measures agreed on by the Foreign Affairs Council on 28 July 2020, as well as Parliament's resolution of 19 June 2020¹; requests that the Commission and the Member States actively push back against the brutal persecution of Uighurs in Xinjiang, as well as of other ethnic and religious minority groups, particularly Christians and Tibetans;

¹ Texts adopted, P9_TA(2020)0174.

implement the package of measures agreed on by the Foreign Affairs Council on 28 July 2020, as well as Parliament's resolution of 19 June 2020¹; requests that the Commission and the Member States actively push back against the brutal persecution of Uighurs in Xinjiang, as well as of other ethnic and religious minority groups, particularly Christians and Tibetans; ***calls on the Member States and the VP/HR to adopt sanctions under the EU Global Human Rights Sanctions Regime against the Chinese officials and state-led entities responsible for orchestrating the policy of mass detention of Uyghurs and forced labour in China;***

¹ Texts adopted, P9_TA(2020)0174.

Or. en